A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THAYER POWER & COMMUNICATIONS FOR FIBER OPTIC CABLE INSTALLATION.

WHEREAS, competitive bids were received for aerial installation and termination of broadband fiber optic cable in portions of the Historic Downtown, the Darrow Road corridor, Corporate Drive, Hudson Crossings, and Patriot Parkway; and

WHEREAS, the City staff has recommended that the bid of Thayer Power & Communications, Fairview, Pennsylvania, be accepted by this Council as being the lowest and best bid: and

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to accept the bid of Thayer Power & Communications, as being the lowest and best bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of Hudson, Summit County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The bid of Thayer Power & Communications, Fairview, Pennsylvania, for the aerial installation and termination of broadband fiber optic cable in portions of the Historic Downtown, the Darrow Road corridor, Corporate Drive, Hudson Crossings, and Patriot Parkway, in the amount of \$224,812, which includes a 10% contingency amount, being the lowest and best bid, is accepted and the City Manager is authorized to enter into a contract with Thayer Power & Communications for said amount.

<u>Section 2.</u> It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:		
	David A. Basil, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council	-	

on _	I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality, 2017.
	Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council